PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 27TH JULY, 2022

NO.PAS/LEGIS-B-45/2021-The Sindh Civil Servants (Amendment) Bill, 2021 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh in its sitting held on 04th .July, 2022 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 19th July, 2022 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE SINDH CIVIL SERVANTS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2021

SINDH ACT NO. VII OF 2022

AN ACT

to amend the Sindh Civil Servants Act, 1973.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Civil Servants Act, 1973, in **Preamble.** the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Civil Servants (Amendment) Act, 2021.

Short title and commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sindh Civil Servants Act, 1973, in section 5, in the proviso, the full-stop at the end shall be replaced by colon and thereafter, the following new proviso shall be added:-

Amendment of section 5 in Sindh Act No.XIV of 1973.

"Provided further that 0.5% of such appointments in basic pay scale 15 and below shall, subject to availability, be made from amongst the transgenders after getting them medically examined and certified by the Standing Medical Board.".

BY ORDER OF MADAM ACTING SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH